
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 

9.30 am, Monday, 2 September 2024 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

 

 

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/ Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 June 2024 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

 
4.   Performance Indicators Year End 2023/24 – Report of the Assistant Director of Children 

(Pages 5 - 40) 
 

5.   Children and Young People Public Health Overview – Report of the Director of Public 
Health (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
6.   The Uniform Exchange Scheme – Report of the Partnerships Director (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
7.   Work Programme 2024/25 – Report of the Assistant Director, Law and Governance 

(Pages 51 - 64) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

9.   Questions  
 

 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Thursday, 22 August 2024 

 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
Membership 
Councillors Ali, Allen, Crudass, Dulston, Garner, Johnson, Layton, Renton, Storr and Toms. 
 
Statutory Co-optees 
Carly Stonier. 
 
Non Statutory Co-optees 
Maura Regan, Janet Woodcock, John Armitage and Sally Hudson. 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Michael Conway, Mayoral and Democratic Officer, Operations 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. 

to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: michael.conway@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 406309 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 24 June 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Allen, Crudass, Garner, Johnson, Layton, Storr and Toms. 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Ali and Renton,  John Armitage and Sally Hudson. 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Dulston. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Wallis. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services) and 

Tony Murphy (Assistant Director Education and Inclusion). 
 

CYP1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/2025 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Allen be appointed as Chair of this Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2024/25.  

 
CYP2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/2025 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Layton be appointed as Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 

Municipal Year 2024/25.  
 

CYP3 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2024/2025 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT 

MINUTE C106/FEB/24 
 

 RESOLVED – That meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25, be held at 
9.30 a.m. on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C106/Feb/24.  
 

CYP4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 

 
CYP5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 15 

APRIL 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 15 April 2024.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 15 April 

2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP6 WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 

 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 

approved work programme. 
 

Members proposed the Transitional Service Update, SEND Policy Review, Transport Review, 
and Autism Review be added to the Work Programme. Discussion ensued around adding 

further items these included Calm in Communities for quieter times in restaurants for 
parents with SEND children. Another proposed item was around the Councils website and 
how it can promote what is going on in Darlington for children and young people.  
 
Members proposed a report on Home Education, how the number of children educated at 
home has increased and how do parents receive support for this. Members wanted to 
understand how parents are supposed to support uniform alterations and purchasing 

additional equipment that might required for the academic year.  
 

Discussion ensued around Key Performance Indicators, Members wanted to clarify how to 
review and scrutinize KPIS’s. Members spoke about the Gap Analysis and measures of KPIS’s 

should be one of the main focuses when reviewing them. Further discussion ensued around 
organising a training session for Education and Chi ldren and Young Peoples KPI’s for 

members of Scrutiny to get a better understanding.  
 

 A discussion was held around inviting care leavers and children in care to the Scrutiny 
meetings to allow the opportunity to give their own views and ask questions. Members of 

the Corporate Parenting Panel encouraged other Scrutiny Members to come along to these 
meetings.  

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 

 

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS YEAR END 2023/24 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide Members with an update on performance against key performance 
indicators. 

 
Summary 

2. This report provides performance information (April 2023 – March 2024) in line with an 
indicator set agreed by Monitoring and Coordination Group on 2 July 2018, and 
subseque
[...]
E SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
THE UNIFORM EXCHANGE SCHEME 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To provide the committee with an update on the Uniform Exchange Scheme 

 
Summary 

 
2. The Uniform Exchange Scheme continues to see growth in use. The relocation to a unit in 

Feetham’s multi storey car park has been successful, saving cost whilst providing a good 
facility for both volunteers and customers. 

Recommendation 

3. That the content of the report be noted. 
 

Seth Pearson 
Partnerships Director 

 
Background Papers 
There were no background papers used in the compilation of this report.  

Author: Seth Pearson  
Extension: 07825083796 
 

Council Plan Addressing inequality. 
 

Addressing 

inequalities  
Supports families struggling with the cost of living 

Tackling Climate 
Change 

Reduces waste through recycling. 

Efficient and 
effective use of 

resources 

Run by volunteers. 

Health and 

Wellbeing 

Supports families financial health. 

S17 Crime and 
Disorder 

N/A 

Wards Affected All 
 

Groups Affected All 

 
Budget and Policy 
Framework  

N/A 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Key Decision No  

Urgent Decision No  
 

Impact on Looked 
After Children and 
Care Leavers 

Support available to looked after children. 

 
Main Report 

 
4. The Uniform Exchange Scheme was established in 2020. It was initially conceived as a 

means of supporting families who were struggling with the cost of uniform as a 
consequence of financial hardship due to the pandemic. However, demand for the service 

has continued to grow since and it is now providing valued help to thousands of families in 
Darlington. An important feature of the scheme is that all items of uniform are laundered 
before being handed out. This was essential during the pandemic but is now recognised as 
important in avoiding stigma. 

 
5. It was initially located in the Dolphin Centre but as services delivered from there built up 

after the pandemic, the space was needed for their core activity. The uniform scheme 
relocated to the Queen Street arcade. In a move designed to reduce costs, in June this 
year, it moved to an unused space in the Feethams multi storey car park.  

 
6. The unit it now occupies is well suited to its purpose, providing a warm, secure clean 

environment for those working there and easy access for customers. 
 

7. Concerns that the move would result in a reduction of use have proved unfounded. 
Between January and July this year the initiative had 2,215 customers and handed out 

6,330 items of uniform as opposed to 2,085 customers and 4,965 items of uniform during 
the same period last year. In total during 2023, theUniform Exchange scheme served 4,393 

customers and handed out 12,337 items of uniform. 
 
8. The Council’s communications team have been actively supporting the scheme in 

maintaining awareness of the and The Northern Echo has promoted it as part of their 
‘Summer Essentials’ campaign. This has resulted in ever growing donations. 

 
9. The scheme is run by volunteers and is managed in collaboration with Darlington Cares. 

The volunteers are currently preparing for the rush that is experienced before the new 
school year. 

Page 50



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 

WORK PROGRAMME 2024-2025 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 
Committee during the 2024/25 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 

Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary 
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 1) for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year, which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed 
[...]
net 8 Oct 2024 

Offset Strategy Cabinet 8 Oct 2024 
Council Tax Support - Scheme Approval 2025/26 Cabinet 5 Nov 2024 

Housing Services Tenant Engagement and Involvement Strategy 

2024/29 

Cabinet 5 Nov 2024 

Land at Faverdale  - Burtree Garden Village - Proposed 

Infrastructure Development Agreement (IDA) 

Cabinet 5 Nov 2024 

Project Position Statement and Capital Programme Monitoring   - 
Quarter 2 

Cabinet 5 Nov 2024 

Proposed Middleton St George Conservation Area - Consultation Cabinet 5 Nov 2024 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - Quarter 2 Cabinet 5 Nov 2024 
Strategic Asset Plan Cabinet 5 Nov 2024 

Woodland Road Waiting Restrictions Cabinet 5 Nov 2024 
Housing Revenue Account - Medium Term Financial Plan 2025/27 

to 2028/29 

Cabinet 3 Dec 2024 

Mid Year Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management 

Monitoring Report 2024/25 

Cabinet 3 Dec 2024 

Review of the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Cabinet 3 Dec 2024 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 June 2024
	4 Performance Indicators Year End 2023/24
	Item No. 4 - Performance Indicators Year End 2023-24 (Appendix 1)
	Front Sheet
	Referral Timeliness
	Re-referrals
	BSF
	BSF EHA started
	Missing
	C&F Assessments
	Assessments Timeliness
	S47
	ICPC Timeliness
	CPP
	CP allocation & review
	CP Time Periods
	CP Stat Visits
	CiC
	Becoming CiC
	Ceasing CiC
	CiC Reviews
	CiC Visits
	CiC Placements
	IHA
	CiC Health 
	CiC Dental
	Care Leavers

	Item No. 4 - Performance Indicators Year End 2023-24 (Appendix 2)

	5 Children and Young People Public Health Overview
	6 The Uniform Exchange Scheme
	7 Work Programme 2024/25
	Item No. 7 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 1
	Item No. 7 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 2
	Item No. 7 - Work Programme 2024-2025 - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Monday, 2 September 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Allen (Chair), Ali, Crudass, Garner, Layton, Storr and Toms 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Dulston, Johnson and Renton,  ,   
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Chris Bell (Assistant Director of Children's Services) and 
Tony Murphy (Assistant Director Education and Inclusion) 
 
 

CYP7 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 

 
CYP8 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 24 

JUNE 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 24 June 2024 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 24 June 

2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

CYP9 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS YEAR END 2023/24 
 

 The Assistant Director – Children’s Services provided members with an update on 
performance against key performance indicators. 

Points of note included the 8401 contacts being the highest on record and a 58% increase 
from 2020/21 while also showing a higher level of complexity on average.  The 768 referrals 
reported were a reduction from 2022/23 figures (but still a 49% increase on 2021/22) with 
358 children currently in care. 
 

Members were informed that timeliness on assessments is showing improvements with 95% 
meeting targets, with a major factor in this being the stabilising of staff.  However, stability of 
placements remains a challenge with children being moved more often that desired.  
 

Questions raised included as to whether the large numbers of referrals are the result of the 
COVID period with officers confirming that this is the case and that numbers are not 
anticipated to reduce for some time.  Members also asked to clarify what external agencies  
assist the service with officers stating that they are often health or education based with a 

number of partner agencies included however the service always have full sight of any work 
being undertaken. 

Further questions included as to whether there has been a noticeable impact on resources 
with an increase in children being returned home and it was confirmed that there has not 
been a significant impact, and that support is available for families where needed.  It was 
also asked if support is available for care leavers with officers confirming that personal 
advisers and one to one advisers are available alongside the Care Leavers Covenant. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Discussions were held which included as to whether a “Risk Assessment” scheme could be 

introduced or standardised across schools, in the vein of the system employed in care homes 
to identify children’s possible needs.  Officers stated that they could contact colleagues in 

Adult services to check if any schemes could be translated and also assured members that 
the Vulnerable People Panel also looks at any cases that schools have concerns over with 

schools being able to get in touch with staff to discuss any concerns whenever they arise.  
A further discussion was held regarding the reasons why children may need to be moved 
with officers stating that it is often due to need outpacing the number of placements 
available with children occasionally having to wait to move to the most suitable placement 
for them. 
 
RESOLVED – Members noted the content of the performance information provided and 

members also expressed that they would be willing to share any fostering information in 
ward newsletters and on social media. 

 
CYP10 THE UNIFORM EXCHANGE SCHEME 

 
 The Darlington Partnerships Director provided members with an update on the uniform 

exchange scheme which continues to see growth in use. The relocation to a unit beside 
Feetham’s multi storey car park has been successful, saving cost whilst providing a good 

facility for both volunteers and customers. 
Members were informed that help with school uniforms was showing a great number of 

searches on the Darlington Council website and following this it was determined that the 
scheme would be valuable for residents.  The new location is now running with positive 

feedback from both volunteers and the public who visit the site with 3006 customers to date. 
 

Discussion was held with regards to the affordability of school uniforms with members 
commenting that having incorrect uniforms can make children feel singled-out with minor 

changes to uniforms making them unsuitable for donation or handing-down resulting in 
families having unsustainable uniform costs. 
It was also suggested that sewing lessons for parents could be useful to help longevity of 
uniforms. 
 

RESOLVED - Members noted the content of the update provided and members expressed 
their approval of the scheme and appreciation of the efforts of those involved. 
 

CYP11 WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

 
 The Group Director of Operations submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 

consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider any 
additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the previously 

approved work programme 
 

RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 


